Agreement for Professional Services - Amendment 4

This Agreement is effective as of August 1, 2022, between City of La Crosse (Client) and Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (Consultant).

This Agreement authorizes and describes the scope, schedule, and payment conditions for Consultant's work on the Project described as: Intersection design revisions at the River Bend Drive and River Point Court Intersection.

Client's Auth	norized Representative:	Ms. Andrea Trane
Address:	400 La Crosse Street	
	La Crosse, WI 54601	
Telephone:	608.789.8321	email: tranea@cityoflacrosse.org
Project Mana	ager: Jeremy Tomesh, F	PE
Address:	329 Jay Street	
	La Crosse, WI 54601	
Telephone:	608.498.4947	email: jtomesh@sehinc.com

Scope: The Basic Services to be provided by Consultant as set forth herein are provided subject to the General Conditions of the Agreement for Professional Services (General Conditions Rev. 07.14.16), which is incorporated in the original agreement effective July 1, 2021.

This scope of work amends the Agreement for Professional Services, effective July 1, 2021, for the project described as "River Point District Phase II (Street A) – Design and Bidding Services". The purpose of this amendment is to move the River Point Court intersection 100-ft. west and make necessary updates to the plans, plat, and electronic files for construction.

Task 1: Intersection Revision

- Continued attendance at staff meetings
- Provide the proposed revisions to the design:
 - Redesign street profiles, intersection grading, and curb ramps.
 - o Redesign stormwater management. Revise drainage areas and ensure tank is still sized appropriately.
 - Redesign lighting layout and review photometry for adequate intersection lighting.
 - o Redesign storm sewer to account for changes in contributing area to each trunkline.
 - Redesign sewer, and water mains and service layout and ensure there are no horizontal or vertical conflicts and that appropriate spacing is maintained.
 - Redesign landscaping plan including "river concept" in pavers, planter, colored concrete
 intersection, tree and soil cell layout, and plantings.
 - Review impacted bid items and quantities
- Provide the proposed revisions to the plans:
 - o Revise stormwater management plan
 - Update curb ramp and intersection details
 - Revise pavement marking, signing, and jointing plans
 - Revise erosion control plan
 - Revise grading plan
 - Revise sewer and water plan and profile sheets
 - Revise storm and street plan and profile sheets
 - o Revise landscaping plans
 - Revise lighting plans
 - Update cross sections

- Coordinate updates to previously issued permits:
 - o WisDNR Construction Notice of Intent
 - o WisDNR Sewer Extension
 - o WisDNR Water Extension
- Revise the preliminary plat
 - Review impacts to the lots south of River Bend Rd. in this area (impacts to Outlot 6 as River Point Court was planned to go south and cul-de-sac)
- Provide Contractor with revised cad files

Total: \$34,400 (See Exhibit 1 for details of level of effort)

Task 2: Correction to contract total

• During the drafting of Amendment 2, the calculation for the contract total was incorrectly summarized, with the total amount was listed for \$1,000 more than what the calculated amount should have been. Therefore, an adjustment of \$1,000 will be made.

Subtotal: -\$1,000

Schedule: Complete the work by September 30, 2022 for incorporation into a "Released for Construction" plan set.

Payment: The estimated fee for this amendment is subject to a not-to-exceed amount of \$34,400.00 including expenses and equipment, plus an adjustment for -\$1,000.00 for a new contract total of \$579,990.00. The payment method, basis, frequency and other special conditions are set forth in the original agreement.

Other Terms and Conditions: Other or additional terms contrary to the General Conditions that apply solely to this project as specifically agreed to by signature of the Parties and set forth herein: None.

\lsp-pz1.sehinc.com\pzprojects1\ko\l\lacrs\163627\1-gen|\10-setup-cont\02-contract\amend 4 - revise intersection\rev1\amend_4 intersection revision.docx

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.		City of La Crosse	
By:	Jeromy Tomes	By: Indiea Tran	
Title:	Jeremy Tomesh, PE Principal Client Service Manager	Title: Director of Planning	
	Third per person of the second		

River Point District - Amendment 4
Revise Intersection River Bend Road and River Point Court
6-Dec-22

Design Services

								Labor								Expenses	es	
		Project	Design	Design Landscape	Admin				Comp	Special	Reimb	0						
TASK		Man.		Eng	Eng	Eng	Eng	Eng	Eng	Arch	Assist.	Accounting	CAD	Mtgs	Hours	Fee	Exp	ľ
		ja i	ÇĮ.	ds	eh	-	ps	īm	7	сь	Ы	s	Sa					
l. Task 1 Redesign Intersection																		
1.1 Project Management	\$3,626	8	6								2	ω			19			
1.2 Meetings	\$1,551	2	2	2		2									8			
1.3 Revise Site Stormwater Plan	\$3,898				15	6									21			
1.4 Revise Storm Sewer Sizing	\$1,278							00							8			
1.5 Redraw Geometrics and Redesign Cor	\$2,582					4	12								16			
1.6 Redesign Sewer and Water	\$4,904		6			4							24		34			
1.7 Redesign Curb Ramps	\$1,627					4	6								10			
1.8 Redesign Jointing Plan	\$955						6								6			
1.9 Update Typical Sections and Details	\$1,105					2							6		œ			
1.10 Redesign Lighting, Photometry, Wiring	\$5,830								36					Ì	36			
1.11 Redesign Landscaping	\$888									6					6			
1.12 Revise CAD Files to Contractor	\$1,105					2							6		œ			
1.13 Revise Preliminary Plat	\$2,051												16		16			
1.14 Publish Revised Plans	\$769												6		6			
1.15 Resubmit Necessary Permits	\$1,541		œ												8			
1.16 Revise Quantities	\$0														0		T	
1.16 QA/QC	\$750			4											4			
Subtotal Task l	\$34,460	10	22	6	15	24	24	8	36	o	2	ω	58	0	214	0	0	
	\$0	1 0	22	6	15	24	24	œ	36	6	2	ω	58		214	\$0	\$0	°
COST PER STAFF		\$2,220	\$4,113	\$1,091	\$2,807	\$3,896	\$3,686	\$1,234	\$5,629	\$854	\$244	\$378	\$7,110	\$0	\$1,198	\$0	\$0	0
TOTAL	\$34,460																	

TOTAL (ROUNDED)

\$34,400